

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

VUGO, INC., DONALD DEANS, DENISE
JONES, GLOUSTER BROOKS, and
PATRICIA PAGE,

Plaintiffs,

and

MURRAY MEENTS, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal
corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-cv-864

Hon. Elaine E. Bucklo

**DEFENDANT CITY OF CHICAGO'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The City Is Entitled to Judgment In Its Favor on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Under Central Hudson. 4

 A. The Ordinance supports various substantial government interests. 5

 B. The Ordinance directly advances the City’s substantial interests. 7

 i. The ban on exterior advertising advances the City’s interests. 8

 ii. The ban on interior advertising advances the City’s interests. 10

 iii. The City’s allowance of advertising on and in taxis does not undermine the Ordinance. 12

 C. The City’s interests would not be served as well by a more limited restriction on commercial speech. 17

 II. The City Is Entitled to Judgment In Its Favor on Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. Dist. of Columbia, 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5, 9

Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth., 825 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1987) 19

American V.I.P. Limousines, Inc. v. Dade Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 757 F. Supp. 1382 (S.D. Fla. 1991) 7

Anderson v. Milwaukee Cnty., 433 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) 7

Board of Trs. Of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 17

Candidates’ Outdoor Graphic Serv. . . . COGS v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 574 F. Supp. 1240 (N.D. Cal. 1983)..... 6

CBS Outdoor v. Vill. of Plainfield, 959 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 5

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 17

City of New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) 19

Desnick v. Dep’t of Prof. Reg., 171 Ill. 2d 510, 521, 665 N.E.2d 1346 (1996) 5

Exec. Town & Country Servs., Inc. v. City of Atlanta, 789 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 7

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 19

Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 5, 8, 17

Foxxxy Ladyz Adult World, Inc. v. Vill. of Dix, Ill., 779 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 18

Greer v. Amesqua, 212 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2000) 19

Ill. Transp. Trade Ass’n v. City of Chicago, 839 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2016)..... passim

Jarabe v. Industrial Comm’n, 666 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1996) 18

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974)..... 7

Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 11

Members of City Council of City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 7, 12, 18

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego, 453 U.S. 490 (1981) passim

Newark Cab Ass’n v. City of Newark, 901 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2018) 6, 16

Peterson v. Vill. of Downers Grove, 150 F. Supp. 3d 910 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 5, 11

Pontarelli Limousine, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 929 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1991) 19

Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York, 889 F.3d 40 (2nd Cir. 2018) 9

Second Amendment Arms v. City of Chicago, 135 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 5

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago, 401 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ill 2005) 18

Supersign of Boca Raton, Inc. v. City of Ft. Lauderdale, 766 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1985) 9, 12, 17

TCF Nat’l Bank v. Bernanke, 643 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2011) 6

Statutes

MCC § 9-112-510 3

MCC § 9-112-600 3

MCC § 9-115-130 1

MCC § 9-115-180 3, 15
